membuat perhitungan beban modal untuk
risiko pasar. Citibank Indonesia menggunakan

122 123
Citi Annual Report 2020

of Interest Rate risk that consist of Specific risk
for securities position and General Risk, Foreign
Exchange Risk, and Option risks. The result of
Regulatory Capital Adequacy Ratio is presented
to ALCO for review and monitoring process on
regular basis.

Quantitative Disclosure

Interest Rate Exposures
in Accrual book

Interest Rate Exposure (IRE) measures the
potential pre-tax impact on Net Interest Margin
over a specified reporting period, for accrual
positions, due to defined shifts in appropriate
interest rates. Net Interest Margin (“NIM”) is the
difference between the yield earned on the
accrual portfolio assets (including customer
loans) and the rate paid on the liabilities
(including customer deposits or company
borrowings). NIM is affected by changes in
the level of interest rates.

Citibank Indonesia uses a 12-Month Interest
Rate Exposures (12M IRE), i.e., the un-discounted
impact on the next 12-months’ accounting
earnings from shift of interest rates.

Below is the 12M IRE for position as of
31 December 2020:

Unit : US$K

CCY Scenario 12M IRE Limit %

IDR + 100 bps (11,055) (15,000) 74%

JPY + 100 bps 0 (500) 0%

USD + 100 bps 1,653 (4,000) 41%

IDR - 100 bps 11,055 (15,000) 74%

JPY - 100 bps 0 (500) 0%

USD - 100 bps (460) (4,000) 12%

12M IRE of IDR for -US$11,055k is the estimated
undiscounted accounting loss in the next 12
months, if the interest rate goes up by 100bps.
Vice versa, in the event that the market rate dip
by -100bps, then the estimated undiscounted
accounting gain would be +US$11,055k in the
next 12 months.

Trading Portfolio

VAR estimates, at a 99% confidence level, the
potential decline in the value (loss) of a position
or a portfolio under normal market conditions,
assuming a one-day holding period.

Trading VAR position as of 30December2020
based on market factor:

Market Factor VAR (USD 'K)